

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

PIL No. 7 of 2024

Keisham Somorjit Singh

Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India and 5 others

Respondents

***Clubbed with MC(PIL) No. 11 of 2025
with MC(PIL) No. 14 of 2024
with MC(PIL) No. 15 of 2024
with MC(PIL) No. 16 of 2024
with MC(PIL) No. 3 of 2025
with MC(PIL) No. 4 of 2025
with MC(PIL) No. 8 of 2025***

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

(Order of the Court was made by M. Sundar, CJ)

10.10.2025

[1] Captioned matter mentioned at half past ten.

[2] Mr. RK Banna, learned counsel for respondent No. 6 and Mr. Th. Vashum, learned State counsel request for an adjournment citing difficulty on their ends.

[3] Mr. A. David, learned counsel for the petitioner on VC platform; Ms. Th. Lekhakumari learned counsel for the petitioner; Mr. Nongdamba N., learned counsel for the Union of India; Mr. N. Zequeson, learned counsel for respondent No. 4; Mr. Th. Rajkishore, learned counsel for respondent No. 5

and Mr. RK Banna, learned counsel for respondent No. 6 who are present on the physical court, do not oppose the request.

[4] Afore-referred request for adjournment acceded to.

[5] List four weeks hence.

[6] List on 14.11.2025.

Sushil

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE